

70225-4

No. 87455-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national association,

Respondent,

v.

KENNETH TREIGER, a married person as to his separate estate,

Appellant,

J'AMY LYN OWENS, an unmarried person; SHULKIN HUTTON, INC.,
P.S., a Washington professional service corporation; EDMUND JOHN
WOOD; and IN REM AGAINST ANY AND ALL SEPARATE
PROPERTY OF J'AMY LYN OWENS AWARDED TO KENNETH
TREIGER;

Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SCHWEET RIEKE & LINDE, PLLC

By: Thomas S. Linde, WSBA #14426
Zachary E. Davies, WSBA #41794
575 South Michigan Street
Seattle, WA 98108
(206) 275-1010

Attorneys for Respondent Bank of America, N.A.

BY ROHARD R. CARPENTER
12/21/15 AM 9:33
CERK
W

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Treiger Property Award Was Subject to Bank of America’s Existing Equitable Claim.....	10
1. Washington Cases Have Consistently Recognized that a Property Award in a Dissolution Action Is Subject to Existing Equitable Claims of Creditors.	11
2. A Divorce Court Cannot Constitutionally Award Property to a Spouse Free and Clear of an Existing Creditor’s Equitable Claim...	18
B. Bank of America Had No Duty to Raise an Alternate Ground to Affirm in Treiger’s First Appeal.	20
C. The Trial Court Obeyed the Mandate Following Remand.	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alwood v. Aukeen Dist. Court</i> , 94 Wn. App 396, 399-400, 973 P.2d 12 (1999)	24
<i>Arneson v. Arneson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 99, 227 P.2d 1016 (1951)	11, 19
<i>Baffin Land Corp. v. Monticello Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 893, 425 P.2d 623 (1967)	11
<i>Balfour-Guthrie Inv. Co. v. Geiger</i> , 20 Wash. 579, 579-80, 56 P. 370 (1899)	24, 25
<i>Brost v. L.A.N.D., Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 372, 374, 680 P.2d 453 (1984)	19
<i>Capital Nat'l Bank of Olympia v. Johns</i> , 170 Wash. 250, 16 P.2d 452 (1932)	11
<i>Dizard & Getty v. Damson</i> , 63 Wn.2d 526, 387 P.2d 964 (1964)	11
<i>Farrow v. Ostrom</i> , 16 Wn.2d 547, 133 P.2d 974 (1943)	passim
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979) .	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Harp v. Am. Sur. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 365, 368, 311 P.2d 988 (1957)	25, 26, 29
<i>In re Marriage of McKean</i> , 110 Wn. App. 191, 195, 38 P.3d 1053 (2002)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 157 Wn. App. 449, 453, 238 P.3d 1184 (2010)	25, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Soriano</i> , 44 Wn. App. 420, 422, 722 P.2d 132 (1986)	19
<i>Katare v. Katare (In re Marriage of Katare)</i> , 125 Wn. App. 813, 105 P.3d 44 (2004)	22
<i>Lam v. Global Med. Sys., Inc., P.S.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 657, 661, 111 P.3d 1258 (2005)	10
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)	22

<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Group, LLC</i> , 168 Wn. App. 862, 279 P.3d 448 (2012)	22
<i>McCausland v McCausland</i> , 129 Wn. App. 390, 399-400, 118 P.3d 944 (2005)	28, 29
<i>McLean v. Burginger</i> , 100 Wash. 570, 171 P. 518 (1918).....	11
<i>Monroe v. Winn</i> , 19 Wn.2d 462, 464-65, 142 P.2d 1022 (1943)	26, 27
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> , 83 Wn.2d 435, 518 P.2d 1072 (1974)	29, 30
<i>Ramey v. Knorr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 672, 124 P.3d 314 (2005)	10
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Medical Center</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 426, 878 P.2d 483 (1994)	22
<i>Reyher v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 171 P.3d 1263, 1267 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)	27, 28
<i>Southern Tool & Supply, Inc. v. Beerman Precision Inc.</i> , 818 So. 2d 256, 257 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Superior Court for Cowlitz County</i> , 71 Wash. 354, 357, 128 P. 648 (1912).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 134 Wn. App. 635, 645, 141 P.3d 658 (2006)	25
<i>Valentine v. Portland Timber & Land Holding Co.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 124, 128, 547 P.2d 912 (1976)	19
<i>Watters v. Doud</i> , 95 Wn.2d 835, 631 P.2d 369 (1981).....	11, 14, 15, 18

Statutes

RCWA 26.09.080	17
----------------------	----

Rules

CR 56(c)	10
RAP 2.4(a)	21
RAP 2.5(a)	21
RAP 9.12	10

Treatises

Black's Law Dictionary 815 (6th ed. 1990)..... 24, 25
G. Osborne, *Mortgages* § 321 (2d ed. 1970)..... 19
